Tariff Notice No. 1983/107—Applications for Approval—continued

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.
AK	22060	85.19.031	Fenner electronic shearpin, solid state device, for protection of electric motors and driven machines from damage due to overloads	Free*	Free*	10
CH	1026	85.19.031	Motor protection device, Siemens type 3 UN 8004 and mini-circuit breaker, Sursuni type EA 52 G 10A NC	Free*	Free*	15
AK	21950	85.22.019	Wolf hot knife, used in textile industry for cutting and fusing synthetic materials	Free*	Free*	10
WN	2811	85.25.000	Beryllium oxide ceramic insulators, for use in making circulators	Free*	Free*	15
AK	21909	90.24.011	Bacharach florite air velocity meters and floret air velocity indicators	Free*		
CH	1020	90.24.011	Capillary temperature gauges and sensor pockets, for control and monitoring of thermostatically controlled electric boilers	Free*		
СН	1027	90.24.011	Pressure switches, types Teddington, Bosch, Herion & Trafag, temperature switches types Jumo, Teddington and Trafag, thermostats types Stein & Sohn, for electrical control and alarm systems on cement carrying ships	Free*	••	
AK	21822	90.24.011	Stainless steel constant flow controllers	Free*		
WN	2870	90.009	Infra-red engineering moisture analyser	Free*	Free	99
CH	1031	98.03.029	Fountain pens, drawing types pental ceranomatic	Free*	Free*	99
•					gher rate of the Minister y case decide	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

AK—Collector of Customs, Auckland. CH—Collector of Customs, Christchurch. DN—Collector of Customs, Dunedin. WN—Collector of Customs, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 14 July 1983. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1983.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

## Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 38) 1982

PURSUANT to regulation 17 of the Import Control Regulations 1973\*, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives notice as follows:

1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 38) 1982. (b) This notice shall come into force on the 24th day of June 1983.

- 2. Goods of the classes specified and for the purposes of the Customs Tariff falling within the Tariff Items in the First Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations.
- 3. The exemption from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations in respect of the goods of the classes set forth in the Second Schedule hereto, included in the exemption notice shown in the Second Schedule is hereby withdrawn.

## FIRST SCHEDULE **EXEMPTIONS CREATED**

Tariff Item	Classes of Goods		
39.07.599.42F 39.07.599.43D Ex 39.07.599.98A	Spools, reels and similar supports, of plastic (other than C Zero cassettes) designed for use with the goods of Tariff Chapters 90 and 92 Infants' feeding bottles and other articles, incorporating a bottle or bag, used for feeding infants		
	SECOND SCHEDULE		

## EXEMPTIONS WITHDRAWN

Tariff Item	Classes of Goods	Date of Exempting Notice
39.07.599.42F 39.07.599.49c Ex 39.07.599.98	Spools, reels and similar supports, of plastic, designed for use with the goods of Tariff Chapters 90 and 92 Infants' feeding bottles	22 June 1982 (Supplement to the <i>Gazette</i> of 24 June 1982). 22 June 1982 (Supplement to the <i>Gazette</i> of 24 June 1982).

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of June 1983.

K. R. ALLEN, Associate Minister of Trade and Industry.

\*S.R. 1973/86

Explanatory Note: This notice provides for-

(a) (i) the recontrol of C Zero cassettes, of plastic following their recent reclassification by Customs;
(ii) an amendment to the existing exemption in line with the changes to the Customs Tariff under Customs Tariff Notice No. 28; and
(b) widens the exemption for infants' feeding bottles to include other articles used for feeding infants.